
SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND LAESCYP 
MEETING

4.00 pm MONDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2017
COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and 
using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can 
be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Central South Consortium - Contribution to 
Raising Standards in Merthyr Tydfil Schools 
To consider the attached report 1 - 14

4. HR Policy for Schools Safer Recruitment 
To consider the attached report 15 - 28

5. Self-Evaluation of improving the quality of self-
evaluation 
To consider the attached report 29 - 36

6. Self-Evaluation of the impact of leadership 
To consider the attached report 37 - 44

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive an update from the Chair

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

9. Scrutiny Work programme 
To consider the attached report 45 - 62

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor L Mytton (Chair)

Councillors: S Williams, M Davies, D Jones, G Lewis, 
S Slater and C Tovey

Co-optees: C Brown, M Harris, R Lazell, A Rees and 
A Roberts

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Central South Consortium - Contribution to 
Raising Standards in Merthyr Tydfil Schools 
 
 
1.0 REASON FOR THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information for the Scrutiny Committee on a work programme item. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the 

attached discussion paper.  
 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This item is on this scrutiny committees work programme. Scrutiny & Challenge:-  

A report to scrutiny on standards cross the CSC and in Merthyr. This is part of a 
programme to report to all 5 LA’s across the consortium area. 

 
3.2 A discussion paper has been provided by the Central South Consortium and is 

attached. 
 
3.3 Hannah Woodhouse from the Central South Consortium will be in attendance. 
 
 
SCRUTINY SECTION  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact
[...]
ty of the system to be self improving, particularly improving 
leadership and governance, teaching and learning and effective challenge and support; 

• Develop the consortium to as a high performing organisation focusing on performance 
management, governance and effective use of resources.  

 
5. The business plan includes stretching and ambitious targets based on those set in each local 

authority whilst also reflecting school target setting.  Each local authority has agreed a local 
authority annex, which indicates local authority specific targets, reflecting those set in the 
post inspection action plan or corporate education plan.  
 

6. The business plan sets out how we aim to deliver these priorities through effective school 
self-evaluation and improvement planning, underpinned by building capacity in schools to 
support other schools through the development of the ‘Central South Wales Challenge’.  
This is led by schools and has involved the continued development of evidence based 
strategies (school improvement groups (SIGs), pathfinder pairings, school improvement hubs 
and peer enquiry models in which schools can be resourced to work together to share 
practice across the region. Further information about these programmes can be seen 
here http://www.cscjes.org.uk/Central-South-Wales-Challenge/What-is-the-Strategy  
 Page 2

http://www.cscjes.org.uk/About-Us
http://www.cscjes.org.uk/Central-South-Wales-Challenge/What-is-the-Strategy


7. The consortium’s self evaluation process reviews regularly the impact of challenge and 
support and provides an update report to the Advisory Board and Joint Committee.  Part of 
the Central South Consortium’s self-evaluation is drawn from a specific evaluation 
programme commissioned from Cardiff University focused on the Central South Wales 
Challenge programme to evidence impact over time on capacity in the system beyond the 
immediate school performance information.  

Performance across the Central South region in 2016 

8. Since 2012 standards have improved rapidly, compared to the national average, across the 
region at every key stage. In 2016 the region continued to show strong improvement and 
was above the national average at every key stage for the first time and remained above it 
for the second year in key stages 1, 2 and 4.  Standards for the most vulnerable children 
continued to rise fastest in the region, compared to Wales at all key stages, and in particular 
children living in poverty perform better in the Central South region than across the rest of 
Wales at key stage four.  
 

9. In 2015/16 the proportion of schools in inspection categories (SI and SM) is lower than the 
national proportion in 2015/16 (5.5% regionally compared to 6.0% nationally). This 
proportion is lower than the cumulative proportion seen since 2010 regionally and nationally 
(7.6% for both). However, based on 2015/16 inspections, more secondary schools went into 
a category or follow up compared to the national position whilst primary schools’ inspection 
profile is significantly better than the national picture.  
 

10. Categorisation outcomes for the 2016/17 academic year demonstrate that schools in need 
of the more intense levels of support have reduced in each authority across the region, 
although less so at secondary level.  Categorisation headlines for the region will be 
presented to the Scrutiny Committee following the national publication on the 31st January.  
 

11. During the 2015/16 year three local authorities in the region were removed from an Estyn 
follow up category; Special Measures (Merthyr Tydfil), Significant Improvement (Cardiff) and 
the Vale of Glamorgan was removed from Estyn monitoring. All three inspection reports 
cited the contribution of the consortium in working effectively with the local authority to 
improve outcomes for learners and contributed towards the progress made in the 
authorities’ schools.  
 

12. In March 2016, the consortium itself w
[...]
 
national increase of 1.4 percentage points.   

b. At key stage 2, in MTCBC the number of pupils aged between 7 and 11 years old, 
achieving at least their expected level (Level 4 or above) has increased by 3.2 percentage 
points from 84.2 to 87.4 in 2015, compared to a regional rise of 2 points and a national 
increase of 1.6 percentage points.  

c. At key stage 3, in MTCBC the proportion of pupils aged between 11 and 14 years olds 
achieving at least the expected level (Level 5 or above) have seen a significant rise of 6.8 
percentage points from 75.1 to 81.9, compared to a regional improvement of 3.3 
percentage points and a national average of 2.9 percentage points. 

d. At key stage 4 the percentage of pupils achieving 5 GCSE passes at grades A* - C including 
English/Welsh and mathematics (known as the Level 2 + measure) improved in MTCBC in 
2014 by 10.2 percentage points, the steepest improvement in Wales.  

  

Page 5



In 2015 provisional results show outcomes improved again at this indicator by another 2 
percentage points taking the overall Level 2+ figure in MTCBC to 50.8 percentage points. 
This compares to a regional improvement over two years of 8.5 percentage points.  The 
national average for the Level 2+ indicator is currently unavailable.    

Challenge and support provided by the Consortium on behalf of MTCBC 

22. In 2016/17 Merthyr Tydfil Local Authority spent £287,857 on core funding on the consortium 
function.  In addition to the core costs of the consortium this has provided funding for the 
six challenge advisers plus support for Schools Challenge Cymru Advisers, a part time senior 
Challenge Adviser and a senior maths adviser for the secondary sector plus on costs and 
support costs.  
 

23. Inspection outcomes during 2015/16 include: Five schools were inspected with two being 
placed into an Estyn monitoring category, Cyfarthfa High School and Pen Y Dre High School; 
two placed into Local Authority monitoring category, Ysgol Gynradd Santes Tudful and Ysgol 
Gynradd Coed Y Dderwen; and Cyfarthfa Park Primary School who achieved good and 
excellent in their inspection.  Bishop Hedley High School and Pantysgallog Primary School 
moved out of Estyn monitoring and Twynyrodyn Community School out of In Need of 
Significant Improvement. Following an Estyn monitoring visit, Goetre Primary was placed 
into the formal category of In Need of Significant Improvement.  
 

24. Elected Members will be aware that we use a categorisation process to identify the schools 
in need of support using both data and judgement of leadership and capacity to improve.  
During 2015/16, the consortium worked closely on behalf of the Local Authority to monitor 
the progress of the schools in need, two schools required ‘red’ level of support and six 
schools required amber level of support.   
 

25. Challenge advisers have a relevant educational background and level of experience and are 
providing good quality support and challenge to schools. They have continued to work well 
and in partnership with the local authority to provide effective monitoring, challenge, 
support and intervention where needed. Challenge advisers have commissioned bespoke 
support and intervention from the wider support teams within the Central South 
Consortium.   
 

26. Categorisation outcomes for 2016/17 identify that improvement is evident across the 
authority. The final categorisation outcomes will become public on the 31st January and 
therefore we will be presenting verbally on outcomes at the Scrutiny Committee on the 23rd 
January.  
 

27. More broadly support provided by the consortium to schools in Merthyr Tydfil has included:  
a. Retained EIG partly funds literacy and numeracy support. This includes 6 primary schools 

in receipt of intensive literacy support and 5 primary schools in receipt of intensive 
numeracy support; 3 secondary schools receive secondary numeracy/maths and 
literacy/English. In addition direct funding has b
[...]
ication of teacher assessment has been 
shown to be rigorous and impactful, this will continue to be an area of focus for 2016-
2017;  

o Continue to work with all Human Resource departments and governor support teams to 
embed consistency and quality advice for schools regardless of where they are in the 
region; 

o Improved use of information systems across the region through the development of 
Cronfa as a single point of information for schools, Local Authorities and consortium 
colleagues across the region. 

  

Page 8



Annex: Headline results across the Central South region 2015/16 

 Outcomes in the first four key stages have risen across the region, although not in every local 
authority in the Foundation Phase, and sit above the national average at Key Stages 1-4 for the first 
time. 

 

 

  

Page 9



 

 

  

Page 10



There is further work to do at Key Stage 5 (in school sixth forms) across the region. NB: MTBC has 
post 16 provision provided by the FE sector which is not included here. 

 

The performance of children claiming free school meals (e-FSM) has improved in each local 
authority, however, the gap remains stark compared with children not claiming free school meals 
(non e-FSM). 

 

 

 

There are particular issues across the region relating to boys’ performance in literacy/English/Welsh, 
and girls’ performance in mathematics/numeracy which are first identified within the Foundation 
Phase and continue to the end of Key Stage 4. Page 11



 

The gap between the performance of pupil’s e-FSM and their peers is narrowing at both primary and 
secondary levels, albeit too slowly in the secondary sector. 

 

 

The outcomes of e-FSM pupils’ have improved at a faster rate across this region and sits above the 
National Average and exceed the Welsh governments’ target a year early. 

Page 12



 

Schools in all contexts have improved against the trend position in 2014/15 but there still remains 
some schools which need to make significant and rapid improvements. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

HR Policy for Schools Safer Recruitment  
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is committed to safeguarding the welfare of 

all children including those educated within its schools.  The purpose of this policy is 
to set out robust recruitment protocols for schools to minimise the risk of employing 
individuals who do not share this commitment. The policy is attached. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION that 
 
2.1 the content of the report is discussed and noted. 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is committed to safeguarding the welfare of 

all children including those educated within its schools. Headteachers and Governing 
Bodies have a responsibility to ensure that this policy is adhered to when planning 
and carrying out a recruitment process in their school. This policy has been reviewed 
in order to re-affirm all of the requirements for pre-employment checks. It includes 
more detailed information around the employment of agency labour and on the 
procedures to follow when contractors and volunteers are working on the site of a 
school.     

 
4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 Headteachers and Governing Bodies were not always aware of the extent of their 

responsibility when planning and carrying out recruitment processes in their school 
and of the required pre-employment checks. Not all schools were carrying out risk 
assessments and/or putting risk management plans in place for those staff that 
commenced work prior to all pre-employment checks being completed.  

 

Date Written 12th January 2017 
Report Author Sarah Bowen  
Service Area Learning 
Committee Date 23rd January 2017 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



5.0 WHERE WE ARE 
[...]
 OFFICER (LEARNING) 

COUNCILLOR HARVEY JONES   
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEARNING 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 
 

 
Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s Constitution? No 
 

Page 16



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
Human Resources Department 

HHRR  PPOOLLIICCYY  FFOORR  SSCCHHOOOOLLSS  
SSAAFFEERR  RREECCRRUUIITTMMEENNTT  

  

  
 

Page 17



2 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
2. Job Descriptions and Person Specifications 
 
3. Job Adverts and Application Packs 

 
4. Shortlisting and Interviewing Candidates  
 
5. Pre-employment Checks 
 

a) References 
b) Employment History 
c) Right to Work in the UK 
d) Enhanced DBS disclosure 
e) Verification of Candidate’s Identity 
f) Qualification Verification 
g) List 99 
h) Medical Clearance 
i) Verification of Professional Registration 
j) Overseas CRB disclosure 
 

6. Renewal of DBS Checks  
 
7. Vetting of Specific Groups / Individuals 
 

a) Agency Labour 
b)  Contractors 
c) Volunteers 
d) Governors 
e) Groups / Individuals not requiring a CRB check  

 
8. Maintaining a Central Record 
 
9. Induction and Continued Awareness 

 
 
     Appendix 1 - Risk Assessment 

Page 18



3 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is committed to safeguarding the welfare of all 

children including those educated within its schools.  This Policy will set out robust 
recruitment protocols for schools to minimise the risk of employing individuals who do not 
share this commitment.  

1.2 Headteachers and Governing Bodies have a responsibility to ensure that this Policy is 
adhered to when planning and carrying out a recruitment process in their school. If the 
school has a service level agreement for recruitment and vetting services then the 
relevant service provider (normally either the LA’s HR Administration team or the 
Council’s HR team) should also have regard and ensure adherence to this document. In 
the absence of the appropriate service level agreements, any reference to the LA’s HR 
Administration team and the Council’s HR team within this document will become the 
schools’ direct responsibility. Schools should also provide this document to any agency 
labour supplier that they may use and ask them to ensure that they adhere to the 
contents where relevant. This Policy is in line with current guidance and the 
recommendations arising from the Bichard Inquiry and may be revised through 
consultation with relevant stakeholders or upon any statutory or national developments. 

2. JOB DESCRIPTIONS AND PERSON SPECIFICATIONS 

 
2.1 At the start of the recruitment process it is important to define what the postholder’s 

responsibilities towards children will be, as well as the qualifications and experience 
needed to perform the job. This is the first opportunity to reinforce child welfare values to 
potential new employees. As a minimum requirement, the following statement should 
always feature on all person specifications to confirm the Council’s and School’s 
commitment to safer recruitment. 

 “Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (and/or school’s name) is committed to 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of Children and Young People. All 
employees and volunteers working with these groups are expected to share a 
commitment to this. You will be expected to report any concerns relating to the 
safeguarding of children and young people in accordance with agreed 
procedures”. 

 
2.2 The requirement to be DBS checked must also be reflected in the person specification. It 

is envisaged that due to the nature of work in schools and contact with children that all 
posts will require an enhanced DBS disclosure. 

 
2.3 Job Descriptions must detail: 
 

• The main duties and responsibilities of the post; 
• The postholder’s specific responsibility 
[...]
Page 25



10 
 

 
 
7.5 GOVERNORS 
 
7.5.1 Estyn guidance states that the position relating to governors changed under the 

Protection of Freedoms Act 2012. As school governors are no longer undertaking 
regulated activity, there is no requirement for them to be subject to vetting and barring 
checks. However, Governors who volunteer with pupils learning may be DBS checked in 
that capacity in accordance with the guidance.  

 
7.5.2 As with Volunteers, DBS checks for Governors are free of charge. 
 
7.6 GROUPS/INDIVIDUALS NOT REQUIRING A CRB CHECK 
 
7.6.1 The follow are examples of other persons that would not necessarily require a DBS 

check although they would all still be required to produce photographic ID so that the 
school can be very clear that the named individual is who they say they are. 
• Visitors who have business with the Headteacher, Staff or Governors, or who have 

brief contact with children with a member of staff present; 
• Volunteers or parents who only accompany staff and children on one off outings or 

trips that do not involve overnight stays, or who only help at specific one off events 
e.g. a sports day, school fête; 

• Secondary pupils on Key Stage 4 work experience in other schools or undertaking 
work in another school as part of voluntary service, citizenship or vocational studies; 
or Key Stage 5 or sixth form pupils in connection with a short careers or subject 
placement. In these cases the school placing the pupil should ensure that they is 
suitable for the placement in question; 

• People who are on site before or after school hours and when children are not 
present, e.g. local groups who hire premises for community or leisure activities. 

 
 
 
8. MAINTAINING A CENTRAL RECORD 
 
8.1 The LA’s administration and staffing team will maintain a central record of school staff 

which provides confirmation that relevant checks have been taken such as: 
 

• Verification of Identity (Name / D.O.B / Address) 
• References 
• Q
[...]
n medical condition  
and  working with children  
 
 
 

Supervised by X in room X on days….and times…  
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

   

       *to be reviewed weekly                                                                     
        
       Date of plan 
 
       Name and signature of designated senior staff: 
 
       Name and signature of employee: 
 
        Any areas of disagreement/comments:                                                                                  Copy to- Headteacher and Employee          

P
age 28



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000  www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and 
Gentlemen 
 

Self-Evaluation of improving the quality of self-
evaluation 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The local authority has a planned work programme for the Self–Evaluation Report 

(SER) in order to build up a profile of judgements, which will be used to highlight any 
areas for improvement as well as come to an overall view on standards and 
performance. 
 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to provide the current judgement for Key Question 3.2 in 
the SER, which focuses on improving the processes of self-evaluation and 
improvement planning in order to improve outcomes for learners. 

 
1.3 The judgement is that improving quality is good.  The SER is attached. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1 The content of this report be discussed and noted. 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Self-evaluation is the essential step in a cyclical process of bringing about change 

and improvement.  The steps in the process are: 
• Monitoring and evaluating improvement 
• Planning for improvement 
• Undertaking improvement work 

 
3.2 The local authority’s Self-Evaluation Report (SER) for LAESCYP services is being 

reviewed and updated to ensure that the judgements and actions will lead to 
improved outcomes for all learners.  At the heart of se
[...]
external and peer reviews  
 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

8.1 Effective self-evaluation and improvement planning contributes substantially to the 
capacity to achieve the corporate priority of raising standards of attainment. 

 
 
DOROTHY HAINES 
CHIEF OFFICER (LEARNING) 

COUNCILLOR HARVEY JONES   
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEARNING 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 
   
   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 

Page 31



Appendix 1  
Extract from ‘A self-evaluation manual for local authority education services for 
children and young people 2010’ 
How do we improve the quality of what we do? (CIF 3.2) 
The processes of self-evaluation and development planning should be a regular and routine 
part of the local authority’s work. The focus of self-evaluation should be on identifying 
priorities for improvement, monitoring provision and assessing outcomes. 
The process should involve a rigorous review of all aspects of the work of the local authority 
and, most importantly, how these impact on outcomes. A key consideration is whether our 
local authority is managed on the basis of an accurate evaluation of our strengths and 
weaknesses. Our leadership and management are unlikely to be good if we do not have 
effective self-evaluation procedures. 
Improvement planning should flow naturally from our self-evaluation activities. The priorities 
in any improvement plan should be based on the findings of our self-evaluation. The test of 
good improvement planning is whether the actions have led to clear improvements. If our 
improvement planning is good, then we should have a well-evidenced track record of 
improvements. 
How well do we carry out self-evaluation, including listening to learners and others? (CIF 
3.2.1) 
Questions we should consider about self-evaluation 
 Do we  us e  e vide nce  to ide ntify a nd to confront unde rpe rforma nce  or coa s
[...]
Public Service Board is effective 

in identifying and unblocking barriers to improvement and in holding statutory 
partnerships to account; 

• further improve provision that meets local needs for Welsh language, 
nursery/early years, and pupils with Additional Learning Needs; 

• make plans for greater involvement of communities and individuals with an 
interest in school improvement and education, including the voice of pupils; and 

• focus on preventative action and services within the learning environment to 
prevent future problems. 

 
8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
8.1 The effectiveness of leadership contributes substantially to the capacity to achieve 

the corporate priority of raising standards of attainment. 
 
 
DOROTHY HAINES 
CHIEF OFFICER (LEARNING) 

COUNCILLOR HARVEY JONES   
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEARNING 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 
   
   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 

Page 39



Appendix 1  
Extract from ‘A self-evaluation manual for local authority education services for 
children and young people 2010’ 
How do we evaluate the impact of leadership? (CIF 3.1) 
When thinking about strategic direction, we need to consider the extent to which we have 
clear aims, strategic objectives, plans and policies that are focused on meeting learners’ 
needs. 
 
Setting out and communicating a clear sense of direction, and having the plans and 
processes in place are not ends in themselves. Plans and processes are only as good as 
the extent to which they are effective in sustaining high quality and improving provision and 
standards. Good leadership must have an impact. 
 
We need to consider how well the leadership fulfils its statutory obligations and takes full 
account of relevant legislation and guidance. We will also need to consider how well elected 
members not only support our local authority, but also challenge it t
[...]
posts within schools are exempt from the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, candidates should be encouraged to disclose any unspent convictions, warnings, reprimands or cautions during the application stage. This is facilitated within the ap...

	Appendix 1
	Risk Management Plan


	5 Self-Evaluation of improving the quality of self-evaluation
	170123 Self Evaluation of improving the quality of self evaluation
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	1.1 The local authority has a planned work programme for the Self–Evaluation Report (SER) in order to build up a profile of judgements, which will be used to highlight any areas for improvement as well as come to an overall view on standards and perfo...
	1.2 The purpose of the report is to provide the current judgement for Key Question 3.2 in the SER, which focuses on improving the processes of self-evaluation and improvement planning in order to improve outcomes for learners.
	1.3 The judgement is that improving quality is good.  The SER is attached.
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	2.1 The content of this report be discussed and noted.
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
	3.1 Self-evaluation is the essential step in a cyclical process of bringing about change and improvement.  The steps in the process are:
	 Monitoring and evaluating improvement
	3.2 The local authority’s Self-Evaluation Report (SER) for LAESCYP services is being reviewed and updated to ensure that the judgements and actions will lead to improved outcomes for all learners.  At the heart of self-evaluation are three questions:
	4.0 WHERE WE WERE
	4.1 In 2014/2015, improving quality was judged good.
	5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW
	6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE
	6.1 The LA’s ambition is to be ranked in the top 10 performing local authorities by 2017 and is making good progress towards achieving this target.  Effective support for school improvement can provide a clear, demonstrable and beneficial effect on le...
	8.0 Contribution to corporate priorities
	8.

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING

MONDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Slater (In the Chair)

Councillors M Davies, G Lewis and C Tovey

Cooptees:
Claire Brown, Rosemary Lazell and Alan Rees

Officers:
Dorothy Haines (Chief Officer (Learning) - Chief Education 
Officer) and Sarah Bowen (Inclusion and Wellbeing Manager)

Outside Bodies:
Councillor Huw David and Hannah Woodhouse (Central South 
Consortium)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer), Michelle Hemmings 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Karen Vokes (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Councillor S Slater was 
elected as Chair for the meeting

721  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Councillor L Mytton, 
Councillor S Williams and Anne Roberts (Co-optee).

722  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No declarations of interest were made.  



723  Central South 
Consortium - 
Contribution to Raising 
Standards in Merthyr 
Tydfil Schools

Councillor Margaret Davies arrived at 4.10 pm.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Huw David, Chair, and 
Hannah Woodhouse, Managing Director of the Central 
South Consortium. 

Councillor Huw David and Hannah Woodhouse took the 
Committee through the discussion paper as follows:

 Significant improvement at every key stage in 
Merthyr Tydfil over a number of years.   

 Schools categorisation.

 Performance across the Central South region in 
2016.

 Meeting the next phase of improvement. 

 Delivery of the new curriculum. 

 The self evaluation report.

 Central South Consortium’s Business Plan for the 
forthcoming year. 

 Outcomes in Merthyr Tydfil.

 Challenge and support provided by the Consortium.

 Specific issues to make faster progress within 
Merthyr Tydfil.  

Hannah Woodhouse, Councillor Huw David and Dorothy 
Haines provided advice and background information in 
relation to the following questions from the Committee:

 Clarification on the Capita One Information Data 
System.

 Reduction in funding to the Central South 
Consortium  -  will this reduction impact on the 
services you provide to Local Authorities?

 In relation to performance, are there any Merthyr 
Tydfil Secondary Schools that require “more 
intense levels of support”?

 Clarification on the development and funding of the 
Cronfa System. 

RESOLVED that:

 The Committee notes the contents outlined in the 
discussion paper provided by the Central South 
Consortium.  

The Chair thanked Councillor Huw David and Hannah 
Woodhouse for their attendance. 



724  HR Policy for Schools 
Safer Recruitment

Sarah Bowen took the Committee through the report in 
relation to the HR Policy for Schools Safer Recruitment and 
advised members of the importance of robust recruitment 
protocols for schools to minimise the risk of employing 
individuals who do not share this commitment.   

Sarah Bowen provided advice and background information 
in relation to the following questions from the Committee:

 Is this service provided under a Service Level 
Agreement?

 Explanation on why School Governors are no 
longer required to have vetting and barring checks.   

RESOLVED that:

The contents of the report be noted. 

725  Self-Evaluation of 
improving the quality of 
self-evaluation

Dorothy Haines took the Committee through the report in 
relation to the Self Evaluation of improving the quality of self 
evaluation.  She highlighted the need to focus on improving 
the processes of self evaluation in order to improve 
outcomes for learners.    

Dorothy Haines provided advice and background 
information in relation to the following question from the 
Committee:

 Thoughts on how we can improve on listening to 
learners?

RESOLVED that:

The contents of the report be noted by the Committee. 

726  Self-Evaluation of the 
impact of leadership

Dorothy Haines referred to the report on the Self Evaluation 
of the Impact of leadership and highlighted the need to 
focus on the self evaluation and improvement planning, 
partnership working, managing resources and impact of 
leadership

Dorothy Haines provided advice and background 
information in relation to the following questions from the 
Committee:

 In relation to the 5 priorities for improvement, are 
you confident that you have sufficient resources in 
terms of budget and staffing to address them?

 Is the Local Authority required to look at 
collaboration more than before?     

RESOLVED that:

 The contents of the report be noted by the 
Committee. 

Alan Rees left the meeting at 4.50 pm. 



727  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

Howard Jones referred to the referral from the 
Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Committee in relation to 
the “Kerbcraft” road safety training to primary schools.  The 
reason for this referral is to see if there are any plans from 
Education’s side for the scheme to be extended to all 
primary schools. 

Dorothy Haines advised the Committee that she is aware of 
the programme and will correspond with the Schools on this 
and report back to a future Committee.  

728  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting. 

729  Scrutiny Work 
programme

Discussion ensued on the Forward Work Programme.

Howard Jones reminded members of the visit that has been 
arranged at Troedyrhiw Community Primary School for  
Friday, 17th March 2017 at 10.30 am.

730  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 


